Result

Non Oper.
Investment

Income

Non Oper.
Holding

Expenses

Net Other
Non Oper.
Expenses

Taxes Disc.
Operations

Minorities Net
Result

Including:
-€ 367 m: Interest costs

Including:
-€ 91 m: restructuring costs

-€ 62 m: VOBA amortization

1H 16 2,487 (45) (405) (171) (606) - (82) 1,178

1H 15 2,779 351 (367) (468) (757) (82) (149) 1,307

D -10.5% n.m. +10.6% -63.6% -20.0% n.m. -44.6% -9.9%

(Euro m)

© Generali

 July 29, 2016 2016 First Half Results

   Public

1,178

(1,123) (475)
23,565

1,417 24,562

Shareholders'
Equity FY15

Δ in AFS
Reserve

HY 2016 Net
Results

Dividend Other Shareholders'
Equity 1H16

Shareholders’ equity
Balance Sheet 14

Change in AFS reserve

+4.2%
Shareholders’ equity sensitivities

Equities

-20%

Interest rate

+50bps

Interest rate

-50bps

Credit spread

+100bps

-1.0

-2.2

2.0

-1.2

Shareholders’ equity rollforward

(Euro bn) (Euro bn)

(Euro bn)

(60)
6,067

1,575

(97)

7,485

AFS Reserve FY15 Impact Bond
Investment

Impact Equity
Investments

Other AFS Reserve 1H16

© Generali

 July 29, 2016 2016 First Half Results

   Public

40.7
38.3

23.8 23.8

FY15 1H16

Eligible own funds Solvency capital requirement

161%2
171%1

Solvency II: Internal Model View & Regulatory view
15

Eligible own funds vs. Required capital

(Internal model view, Euro bn)

41.3
39.6

20.5 21.1

FY15 1H16

Eligible own funds Solvency capital requirement

202% 188%

Solvency 2

Eligible own funds vs. Required capital

(Regulatory view, Euro bn)

1. Official Regulatory Ratio submitted to the Supervisor according to the timeline of SII

Pillar III reporting process

2. Preliminary Regulatory Ratio

© Generali

 July 29, 2016 2016 First Half Results

   Public

Solvency II: Internal Model View

16

Excess Own

Funds1

(Euro bn)

FY 2015   20.9

Perimeter & FX   0.0

Normalised capital

generation
   1.5

Variances and other

movements
   (3.9)

1H 2016   18.5

202%

+0%pts.

+8%pts.